#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association		12/18/2013	National Banking Association: MISSOURI

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Connecticut Electric, Inc.		
Street Address:	1819 W. 38th Street		
City:	Anderson		
State/Country:	INDIANA		
Postal Code:	46013		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3152835	CONNECTICUT ELECTRIC
Registration Number:	3152834	CONNECTICUT ELECTRIC & SWITCH MFG. CO.
Serial Number:	78479367	CONNECTICUT ELECTRIC
Registration Number:	2398929	EMERGEN SWITCH
Registration Number:	2134491	ZINSCO
Registration Number:	2827087	CESM
Registration Number:	0975845	ZINSCO

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3146673633

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 314-552-6000

Email: ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: Thompson Coburn LLP/William A. Holtz

Address Line 1: One US Bank Plaza

TRADEMARK REEL: 005206 FRAME: 0335 3152835

CH \$190,00

900279024

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18957-127867			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William Holtz			
Signature:	/William Holtz/			
Date:	02/03/2014			
Total Attachments: 6 source=CESM Release#page1.tif source=CESM Release#page2.tif source=CESM Release#page3.tif source=CESM Release#page4.tif source=CESM Release#page5.tif source=CESM Release#page6.tif				

#### FULL RELEASE OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE AGREEMENT

THIS FULL RELEASE OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made and entered into this 18th day of December, 2013, by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for itself, the Lenders, the L/C Issuer and the Swing Line Lender (each as defined in the Security Agreement, as hereinafter defined), in favor of CONNECTICUT ELECTRIC, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor").

Secured Party hereby releases its Patent, Trademark and License Security Agreement dated as of January 12, 2007 between the Debtor, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and U.S. Bank National Association, as Agent for itself, the Lenders, the L/C Issuer and the Swing Line Lender (the "Security Agreement"), with respect to all patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, licenses, goodwill and proceeds thereof, including without limitation, all of the property described in Schedules A-E attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Full Release of Patent, Trademark and License Security Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Title:

rada M. Vigh

### CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COUNTY OF SI- LOTUS
On this <u>18th</u> day of <u>Vanuary</u> , 2014, before me appeared <u>karen D. Myers</u> , personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that she is a <u>Serior Via Plan</u> of U.S.
personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that the is a Serior Via Pki of U.S.

to me NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said association, by authority of its board of directors; and said Karen D. Myll acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said association.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

LYNNDA M. LIGHT (Seal) Notary Public - Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI St. Louis County My Commission Expires: June 24, 2015 Commission # 11070911

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF MISSOURI

## SCHEDULE A

# **Patents**

Title	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	Patent No.
CIRCUIT BREAKER WITH	U.S.	08/102,190	08/05/93	1/30/96	5,488,337
DISTRIBUTION LUG TERMINAL					
HAVING TRAPPED INSULATOR					
TEMPERATURE SENSITIVE	U.S.	11/290,374	11/30/05	7/17/07	7,245,109
POWER CONVERTER					
MOLDED CASE CIRCUIT	U.S.	08/098,992	07/29/1993	4/12/94	5,302,788
BREAKER HAVING					
TRAPEZOIDALLY SHAPED					
SHAFT					

- 2 -

5716345

# SCHEDULE B

# **Patent Applications**

Title	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	Patent No.
UNKNOWN	U.S.	10/351,360	UNKNOWN	N/A	N/A

- 3 -

5716345

## **SCHEDULE C**

## **Trademarks**

# United States Federal and State Trademarks

Mark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
Connecticut Electric (words only)	78479372	9/7/04	3152835	10/10/06	Registered.
Connecticut Electric & Switch Mfg.	78479370	9/7/04	3152834	10/10/06	Registered.
Co.					
Connecticut Electric (word & design	78479367	2/25/05			Pending.
with lightning bolt in the middle)					
Emergen Switch	75435497	2/17/98	2398929	10/31/00	Registered.
Zinsco (word & design)	75255190	3/10/97	2134491	2/3/98	Registered.
CESM	76445291	8/29/02	2827087	3/30/04	Registered.
ZINSCO	72425570	5/25/72	0975845	1/1/74	Registered.
VIEW-PAK					Unregistered.
UNIQUE BREAKERS	1				Unregistered.
UBI					Unregistered.

## Domain Names

Connecticut Electric, Inc. is the owner of the following domain names:

www.parallaxpower.com www.connecticut-electric.com

- 4 -

5716345

# SCHEDULE D

# **Trademark Applications**

None.

5716345 - 5 -

#### SCHEDULE E

### Licenses

Master Distributor Agreement effective January 2, 2001 by and among American Circuit Breaker Corporation ("ACBC") and Connecticut Electric, Inc., as assignee of Connecticut Electric & Switch Mfg. Co., as amended by the First Addendum to Master Distributor Agreement and Settlement Agreement dated September 11, 2006 (grants a license to Connecticut Electric, Inc. to use certain trademarks of ACBC during the term of the agreement).

Settlement Agreement dated April 13, 2006 between Reliance Controls Corporation and Connecticut Electric, Inc., as assignee of Connecticut Electric & Switch Mfg. Co. (grants a license to Connecticut Electric, Inc. to sell certain rocker switches to The Home Depot through September 30, 2007).

5716345 - 6 -